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March 1, 2019 
ADDENDUM NO. 3 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) # SN1901‐ AUDIO/VIDEO EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES  
  

ONE (1) ORIGINAL SIGNATURE HARD COPY AND TWO (2) USB DRIVES OF THE RESPONSE TO BE SUBMITTED 
 

All responses shall be addressed and returned to this location by the due date listed below: 
City Colleges of Chicago 

Dawson Technical Institute 
Procurement Services 

3901 South State Street, Room 102 
Chicago, IL 60609 

Attention: Steve Nash, Contract Administrator 
Responses must be received no later than 12:00 p.m. local Chicago time, on 

Monday, March 25, 2019

 
 
Addendum Item No. 1 
Questions, Responses and Clarification of Information 
 
Q1.  What is the estimated budget for the proposed contract?  

Response: This information can be found on Page 3 of the RFP, section 2.02 paragraph 2.  

 

Q2.   What is a realistic timeframe for installations?  

Response: Installations will be scheduled with the selected vendors by the IT requestor at each 

campus.  

 

Q3.  If awarded to more than one strategic partner, how will the division of responsibility be divided? 

  Response: Whenever a local campus IT requestor requires a service call or equipment, in the event of 

  multiple awardees, the vendor that gives the best price quote for the request will be granted the 

  opportunity to fulfill the work/equipment request. 

 

Q4.  Can more than one partner install a classroom AV system in the same building?  

Response: CCC will not schedule multiple vendors to work on the same installation. 

 

Q5.  Who would be responsible for the service, training and help center support?  
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Response: Training and Support will be handled by the installing vendor  

 

Q6.   Is there a “turn‐key” solution already in place? What needs to change/stay the same? 

Response: Rooms at CCC are unique and will be required to fit the need of the Campus. 

 

Q7.  Will the staff require training on equipment that CCC has already been standardized on, or only 

equipment that is new to the design?  

Response: Training and support will be required on new installs and modifications done to rooms. 

 

Q8.  Who will support classrooms where equipment was installed prior to 06/30/2019?  

Response: If the rooms are under warranty they will be managed by the installing vendor. If the rooms 

are out of warranty it will be a new request for quote on repair/maintenance.   

 

Q9.  What is the timeframe for equipment to be repaired “within a reasonable amount of time,” before CCC 

seeks out another vendor to do the repair?  

Response: Installations will be scheduled with the selected vendors by the IT requestor.  

 

Q10.  What are the minimum specifications for the types of products listed?  

 Short‐throw Projector 

 Standard Projector 

 Interactive Board 

 Digital Media Presentation System 

 Collaboration Tools 

 Media Wireless Presentation Gateway? 

 Sound Speaker 

 Microphone (wired/wireless?) 

 Document Camera 

 Phone Conferencing 

 Wireless Presentation Gateway 

 Webcam 

Response: Please see Exhibit A – Illustrative Cost Proposal in Addendum No. 2 

 

Q11.  Questions based on the types of products listed: 

 HP Desktop Computer – Can this be substituted?  

Response: No. CCC’s standard of computers is HP.  

 Digital Media Presentation System ‐ # of Inputs/Outputs?  Are these digital or analog?  

Response: The number of inputs/outputs vary by room configuration: for new installs they 

would be digital.  

 Document Camera – HDMI or USB connections?  Digital or Optical zoom?  Presenter Platform or 

Gooseneck?  
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Response: Would vary to fit the need of a room configuration. Please see Exhibit A – Illustrative 

Cost Proposal in Addendum No. 2. 

 Collaboration Tool – Is this to be placed on the CCC network?   

Response: Yes.  

 Who is to configure the network requirements?  

Response: Vendor will work with local campus IT staff.  

 What kind of devices are connecting to this Collaboration Tool?  

Response: Would vary to fit the need of the room configuration. 

 Wireless Presentation Gateway – Is this and the Collaboration Tool the same device?  

Response: No. 

 Interactive Whiteboard/Projector/Monitor – Are the projectors: LCD or DLP? Lamp or Laser? 

Short‐throw or Ultra Short‐throw? Touch Pen or Finger? Do you use existing whiteboards or are 

new ones to be installed?  What is the required Monitor size?  

Response: Would vary to fit the need of the room configuration. Please see Exhibit A – 

Illustrative Cost Proposal in Addendum No. 2. 

 Teleconference VOIP/Soft Conference – What is the current model of VOIP phone, can it be 

substituted?  

Response: Please see Exhibit A – Illustrative Cost Proposal in Addendum No. 2.   

 What is the current model for the webcams integrated today?  

Response: Please see Exhibit A – Illustrative Cost Proposal in Addendum No. 2.    

 Are pan, tilt and zoom functions required for the webcam?  

Response: Would vary to fit the need of the room configuration. 

 Room Control System – Is Creston the program that is used at all buildings?   

Response: Yes.  

 Are new rooms to be Crestron‐based?  

Response: Yes. 

Q12  Will any of the software be provided by a vendor selected from the current RFP #MWJ1901 – 

Computer Technology, Equipment and Service?  

Response: If not currently bundled with the AV solution, a request for quote will be submitted.   

 

Q13  What current Lecture Capture system is in place? 

Response: Includes but not limited to Debut and Smart Notebook 

 Is the instructor capture via a camera system?  

Response: Would vary to fit the need of the room configuration. 

 Is tracking movement required?  

Response: Would vary to fit the need of the room configuration. 

 Does the instructor wear a microphone?  

Response: Would vary to fit the need of the room configuration. 

 Is content captured via a video camera or as a separate feed?  
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Response: Would vary to fit the need of the room configuration. 

 Is there any post‐production?  

Response: Would vary to fit the need of the room configuration. 

 In what format are the files to be recorded?  

Response: Would vary to fit the need of the room configuration. 

 Where are the files to be stored?  

Response: Would vary to fit the need of the room configuration. 

 

Q14.  Does CCC have an existing SMART Notebook agreement?  

Response: Yes. 

 When does the current contract run out?  

Response: It’s renewed yearly. 

 Are substitutions allowed, that require no annual contract and can load existing SMART 

Notebook sessions? 

Response: Depends upon the need of the room configuration. 

 

Q15.  Will the awarded vendor have access to the existing uncompiled code already in place?  

Response: Yes, upon request. 

 

Q16.  Does CCC have a standard for installation quality?  

Response: Yes. 

 

Q17.  Is there a hardware and control commissioning standard?  

Response: Yes. 

 

Q18.  What are the hours of availability for installation crews to be in buildings?  

Response: Standard business hours, unless approved by CCC. 

 

Q19.  Is there an electronic pass key available for techs to enter buildings during off‐hours?  

Response: Vendors will have to check in with CCC Security. 

 

Q20.  Can we use the trash receptacles of each building?  

Response: Vendor will coordinate the disposal of trash with the IT director and building engineer. 

 

Q21.  Is there a secure room in each building to leave tools, equipment and components yet to be installed? 

One must be approved by local campus IT and Security. 

 

Q22.  Is free parking available at each building?  

Response: Campuses with parking lots are free, however not all campuses have a parking lot. Vendor 

will be responsible for parking expenses. 
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Q23.  Are any project designs done by 3rd party or internal CCC staff?  

Response: No. 

 

Q24.  How do you see a multi‐award working?  

Response: If having multiple awardees would provide CCC with the best quality and service.  

 

Q25.  Would an AV integrator be installing AV equipment supplied by others?   
  Response: This could be a possibility as we have some stock equipment and if the installer is not a 
  Value‐added Reseller (VAR) of a particular manufacturer.    
 
Q26.  Is there an opportunity to sell the product only, while another integrator installs the equipment? 
  Response: In most cases, no.  The Office of Information Technology wants to avoid having vendors 

installing new equipment purchased from other vendors because of the potential for lapses in 
installation guarantees.  A rare instance where this would happen is if a vendor had a part that no 
other vendor could supply, but did not have a certified technician to install it. 

 

Q27.  Are any of the anticipated projects new constructions?  If so, what is the expectation for the AV 

integrator to attend construction meetings?  

Response: For new construction installs the vendor may be included in the meeting where necessary.  

 

Q28.  Are any of your rooms using Crestron or AMX Control Systems?  If so, do you have the uncompiled 

course code? 

Response: Crestron; the current vendor has the configuration codes, but CCC can request them at any 

time.  

 

Q29.  What are the anticipated projects for the 2019 portion of this contract?  

Response: Renovation of traditional classrooms and meeting spaces to “smart;” hi‐tech 

learning/meeting spaces is an ongoing project at each campus; totals will vary per campus.  

 

Q30.  What is the history of service calls by school (number and nature of problem)?   

Response: Currently, we have no data on this, however this will vary at each campus. 

 

Q31.  What is CCC’s payment process? 

  Response: Please reference Section V. Item L. for methods of payment.    

  

Q32.  Do you allow paperless billing?   

  Response:  Please reference Section V. Item L.   

 

Q33.  Will anyone use a “P‐Card?”   

Response:  Please reference Section V. Item L. for approved methods of payment.  CCC does not utilize 

a P‐Card. 
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Q34.  What is the process for sign‐off of a project?  

  Response: A post walk‐through with local campus IT and punch list completion.  

 

Q35.  What is your requirement for tech certification?  

  Response: Vendor is responsible to have industry certified technicians. 

  

Q36.  How do you determine what brands and types of products are to be designed into your spaces?  

  Response: CCC has an Enterprise Architecture Standards Committee, which determines the IT 

  standards for all campuses. 

  

Q37.  There is a statement no price increase greater than 4% per year; what happens if the prevailing wage 

  increased by more than 4%?   

Response:  Prevailing wage increase have no bearing with the cost of the item.  The vendor should 

consider this at the time of renewal.   The language is as flows in the RFP:   

Contract Extension Option 
This contract shall be in effect for the dates indicated herein for the contract period. The Board of 
Trustees may elect to extend for an additional two (2) year period from the expiration date of this 
contract at a renewal rate not to exceed 4% per fiscal year or per consumer price index, whichever is 
the lesser amount, of the contract or as negotiated per industry standards. However, the contractor 
shall have the privilege of rejecting an extension of the contract period. Such rejection shall be made in 
writing to the Department of Procurement Services at least one‐hundred twenty (120) days prior to 
the expiration of the contract and shall state its unwillingness to agree to an agreement.  

 

Q38.  What is the anticipated contract spend for the fiscal year 2020?   

  Response: This is a depends‐upon‐requirement contract.  We will not be able to provide such data in 

  advance of the approved FY20 budget.  

 

Q39.  How many days per year, for all schools, are technical support events required?  

  Response: This will vary at each campus.  

 

Q40.  When refreshing a classroom or conference room, who decides on the equipment?   

  Response: The campus IT Director with approval of the CIO.  

 

Q41.  If there are multiple contract awards, how is the Central Help Desk handled?  

  Response: For issues on new installs and items under warranty, the local campus IT will contact the 

  awarded vendors. 

 

Q42.  How many rooms are involved in the PM schedule?   
  Response: This will vary at each campus.  

 What are the hours per day that this can be done?  

Response: Standard business hours.  
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 Who manages the room schedules to determine a room’s availability?   

Response: Each campus IT Director works closely with the room scheduling person(s) to 

schedule room availability.  

 

Q43.  What type of software is to be covered under this agreement?  Especially, software that is not specific 

  to the audio video equipment.   

  Response: Most of the AV solutions that we currently use has proprietary software solutions bundled 

  (i.e. SMART Notebook, Debut, Elmo Image Mate, etc.).  

 

Q44.  For the Clients and Portfolio section, you are asking from a four‐year history of projects.  During that 

  time we have completed hundreds of projects, what is it that you are trying to determine?   

  Response: If there are any previous or current projects/clients that are in the Higher‐Ed space or 

  similar entities.  

 

Q45.  There is a request for equipment pricing to include installation and support.  In another area you are 

  asking for a percent discount from MSRP and installation costs based on an hourly fee per task.  Can 

  you clarify?   

Response: Yes; for new installs, pricing for support and installation should be included. For 

repair/maintenance, an hourly rate/fee will be requested for rooms out of warranty. 

 

For example:  

A new AV room buildout would require a discount of equipment based on MSRP and include the costs 

of installation and support. An AV room that is no longer under warranty that requires service would 

include a cost of repair/maintenance plus a discount of equipment based on MSRP. 

   

Q46.  Are you collecting Certified Payroll to ensure the Prevailing Wage Act is being followed? 
  Response:  Yes. 
 
Q47.  What trade classification, listed in the Prevailing Wage Act, does CCC consider the technicians to 
  perform the work as?   
  Response:  The vendor should be able to address this question.  
 

Q48.  Is there still a 7% WBE mandatory requirement if you have a MBE partner?  
  Response: Yes, the goals are clearly defined in Appendix I.   25% for MBE and 7% for WBE. 
 
Q49.  Will each campus have autonomy to choose its own solution, or will the selection be standardized 
  across all locations?   
  Response: We make every attempt to standardize on the solutions, however there may be situations 
  where a “non‐standard” solution is required to meet a specific need.    
 
Q50.  Is there a specific or minimum size of presentation display that CCC is looking to obtain?   
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  Response: 65” or higher ‐ Would vary to fit the need of the room configuration. 

Q51.  Would CCC prefer to have the equipment proposed as a packaged deal, or to have all components 

  individually listed?   

  Response: Either or both, when applicable.  

Q52.  Is there a limitation on how many products the vendor can recommend?  

   Response: No. 

Q53.  Are there any particular products that have been demonstrated or you would like to have 
  demonstrated?   
  Response: None at this time.  
 
Q54.  Can you provide an inventory of the current equipment and configurations?  
  Response: This information is provided in Exhibit A – Illustrative Cost Proposal in Addendum No. 2.  
 
Q55.  What is the timeline for the walkthrough?   
  Response: Preferably w/in 48 hours of the request.  This may vary depending on project scope and 
  availability of CCC personnel.  

Q56.  Who will be responsible for providing the asset tags, CCC or the selected vendor?   
  Response: Historically, both CCC and the vendors provide the tags.  In most cases though, CCC will tag 
  assets once they are received.  

Q57.  Is Washburne Culinary Institute a separate entity from Kennedy‐King College? 
  Response: Kennedy‐King College has multiple buildings, but is considered one location.  Washburne is 
  located within the current Kennedy‐King campus.  Dawson Institute of Technology is a satellite location 
  of Kennedy‐King College. 

Q58.  What is meant by project schedule? 
  Response: A plan for how you approach your projects, e.g. how will your company complete 
  implementation?  How will you phase out the project?  Will there be dedicated staff for the project?  
 
Q59.  Are you looking for a project schedule or a look‐ahead schedule? 
  Response: A look ahead of how you will complete a project; something like a project map listing out 
  milestones. 
 
Q60.  The value of the contract is $6M; how did you come to that number?  Have you had a vendor for this 
  large of a contract? 
  Response: The contract is for 5 years; our refresh rate is every 5 years, therefore the money will be 
  spread over that period of time. Yes, we currently have a vendor for the contract of this magnitude; 
  the vendor is PACE Systems. 
 
Q61.  Is PACE Systems the only vendor? 
  Response: No; PACE and CDW are the current contractors. 
 
Q62.  Will there be any overlap between the new and current contractors? 
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  Response: A purchase order will be generated in the event that the incumbent vendor is in the middle 
  of a project at the end of the contract term. 
 
Q63.  Will the list of firms that respond be made public? 
  Response: Yes. 
 
 
Addendum Item No. 2 
PAGE 1, HEADING OVER PARAGRAPH NO. 1 
 
Currently reads: 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) #SN1901 
AUDIO/VIDEO EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES – DISTRICT WIDE 

Required for use by: 
 

City Colleges of Chicago 
 

ONE (1) ORIGINAL AND TWO (2) USBs OF THE RESPONSE TO BE SUBMITTED 
 

All responses shall be addressed and returned to: 
City Colleges of Chicago 

Dawson Technical Institute 
Procurement Services 

3901 S. State Street, Room 102 
Chicago, IL 60609 

Attn: Steve Nash, Contract Administrator 
 

Responses must be received no later than 12:00 p.m., local Chicago time, on Monday, March 18, 2019 
 
 
CHANGE TO: 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) #SN1901 
AUDIO/VIDEO EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES – DISTRICT WIDE 

Required for use by: 
 

City Colleges of Chicago 
 

ONE (1) ORIGINAL AND TWO (2) USBs OF THE RESPONSE TO BE SUBMITTED 
 

All responses shall be addressed and returned to: 
City Colleges of Chicago 

Dawson Technical Institute 
Procurement Services 

3901 S. State Street, Room 102 
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City Colleges of Chicago                                                    10                                                                       March 1, 2019 
 

Chicago, IL 60609 
Attn: Steve Nash, Contract Administrator 

 
Responses must be received no later than 12:00 p.m., local Chicago time, on Monday, March 25, 2019 

 
   

END OF ADDENDUM 
Please acknowledge receipt of all Addenda in your proposal responses. 


